Content Portlet Suite (CPS) for WebLogic Portal Server
10g Release 3 (10.1.3.3.1)

July 2007

ORACLE



Content Portlet Suite (CPS) for WebLogic Portal Server, 10g Release 3 (10.1.3.3.1)
Copyright © 2007, Oracle. All rights reserved.

Contributing Author: Will Harris
Contributor: Adam Stuenkel

The Programs (which include both the software and documentation) contain proprietary information; they

are provided under a license agreement containing restrictions on use and disclosure and are also protected by
copyright, patent, and other intellectual and industrial property laws. Reverse engineering, disassembly, or
decompilation of the Programs, except to the extent required to obtain interoperability with other independently
created software or as specified by law, is prohibited.

The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice. If you find any problems in the
documentation, please report them to us in writing. This document is not warranted to be error-free. Except as may
be expressly permitted in your license agreement for these Programs, no part of these Programs may be reproduced
or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, for any purpose.

If the Programs are delivered to the United States Government or anyone licensing or using the Programs on behalf
of the United States Government, the following notice is applicable:

U.S. GOVERNMENT RIGHTS Programs, software, databases, and related documentation and technical data
delivered to U.S. Government customers are "commercial computer software" or "commercial technical data"
pursuant to the applicable Federal Acquisition Regulation and agency-specific supplemental regulations. As such,
use, duplication, disclosure, modification, and adaptation of the Programs, including documentation and technical
data, shall be subject to the licensing restrictions set forth in the applicable Oracle license agreement, and, to the
extent applicable, the additional rights set forth in FAR 52.227-19, Commercial Computer Software--Restricted
Rights (June 1987). Oracle USA, Inc., 500 Oracle Parkway, Redwood City, CA 94065.

The Programs are not intended for use in any nuclear, aviation, mass transit, medical, or other inherently
dangerous applications. It shall be the licensee's responsibility to take all appropriate fail-safe, backup, redundancy
and other measures to ensure the safe use of such applications if the Programs are used for such purposes, and we
disclaim liability for any damages caused by such use of the Programs.

Oracle, JD Edwards, PeopleSoft, and Siebel are registered trademarks of Oracle Corporation and/or its affiliates.
Other names may be trademarks of their respective owners.

The Programs may provide links to Web sites and access to content, products, and services from third parties.
Oracle is not responsible for the availability of, or any content provided on, third-party Web sites. You bear all
risks associated with the use of such content. If you choose to purchase any products or services from a third party,
the relationship is directly between you and the third party. Oracle is not responsible for: (a) the quality of third-
party products or services; or (b) fulfilling any of the terms of the agreement with the third party, including
delivery of products or services and warranty obligations related to purchased products or services. Oracle is not
responsible for any loss or damage of any sort that you may incur from dealing with any third party.



Chapter 1: Introduction

OVEIVIBW . o o 1-1
About ThisGuide . . . ... . 1-1
Product Overview. . . ... ... . 1-2
Conventions Used inThisGuide . .. ....... ... . .. 1-4
Chapter 2: General Information
OVBIVIBW . o 21
Portlet Descriptions . .. ... . 2-2
Request-Handling . ........... . . . . . 2-3
Internationalization. . ......... ... .. . . 2-5
Chapter 3: Installing the Content Portlet Suite
OVEIVIBW . o o 3-1
Installation Prerequisites . . ...... ... .. ... .. ... . . 3-1
Installation Steps . . . ... . 3-2
Installing the Portlet WAR File. . .. .. .. ... .. . ... .. . . . ... 3-3
Editingthe web.xmlFile. . . ... .. .. . 3-3
Displayingthe CPS Portlets. . .. ......... ... .. ... .. ... ... ..... 3-5
Building a BEA Desktop Portal . .......... ... ... ... ... ... .. 3-5
Defining the Federated Search Portlet Mapping ..................... 3-6
Recommended Access Settings . ........... ... ... . . . ... 3-8

Chapter 4: CPS Portlet Functionality
OVeIVIEW . . 4-1

Using the CPS Portlets
Library Portlet

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server ifi



Table of Contents

SearchPortlet . ...... ... . . . . . . . 4-3
Saved Search Portlet. . ... ... ... . . L 4-4
Contribution Portlet . . ........ .. ... .. ... . . 4-6
Workflow Queue Portlet. . . ... ... ... . .. 4-8
Authenticated Library Portlet . . . ........ .. ... . ... L 4-9
Authenticated Search Portlet. . . ........ ... .. ... .. ........ 4-11
Metadata AdminPortlet. . . ........... ... ... ... ... 4-13
Image Server Search Portlet. . . ......... .. ... .. ... .. ... . .... 4-15
Federated Search Portlet. . .. ...... .. ... .. ... .. ... ... ... .... 4-19
Customizing the Library and Authenticated Library Portlets ... ........ 4-23

Appendix A: Third Party Licenses

OVEIVIBW . . o A-1
Apache Software License ... ...... .. ... . . .. A-1
W3C® Software Notice and License . . .............. ... .. ....... A-2
ZIb License . . .. ..o A-4
General BSD License. . . ... i A-5
General MIT License .. ... e A-5
Unicode License. . . ... ... A-6
Miscellaneous Attributions . . .. ... ... .. A-7

Index

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



INTRODUCTION

OVERVIEW

This chapter provides introductory information about this guide, a product overview, and a
description of the conventions used in this guide. The information contained in this guide
is subject to change as the product technology evolves and as hardware and operating
systems are created and modified.

This section contains the following topics:

% About This Guide (page 1-1)

«» Product Overview (page 1-2)

% Conventions Used in This Guide (page 1-4)

ABOUT THIS GUIDE

This guide documents the steps required to deploy and configure the Content Portlet Suite
(CPS). The guide assumes the reader is familiar with the administration console of your
portal server.

This guide is intended for application developers and integrators who wish to access the
Content Server and/or Image Server via the Content Portlet Suite deployed on your portal
server instance.

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server 1-1



Introduction

PRODUCT OVERVIEW

1-2

As organizations search for ways to improve their efficiency, access to corporate
knowledge has become crucial. A key area is implementing a corporate portal to provide a
secure, personalized way to aggregate data for consumption and processing.

The Content Portlet Suite provides access to the Content Server, enabling users to update,
search, and view portal content in a way that is efficient and easy to use. CPS provides the
ability to manage content creation and the distribution process through a set of easy-to-use
portlets. These portlets can be enabled for different users based on their roles and
permissions within the organization, and they can be easily customized for specific uses.
Users can browse or search content based on their permissions, contribute new content
(with the appropriate level of access), and view the progress of their content through
workflow.

Content Portlet Suite: keeping portals up to date

Because of the ease of use of the Content Portlet Suite, a key issue is addressed with
corporate portals—how to keep their content up to date. By driving content updates and
additions through the portal interface, the process of updating the portal becomes part of
using the portal, as opposed to a separate task performed outside of the portal.

Ease of use: contribution

With CPS, content contribution is simple. Users can contribute content by checking in a
document. CPS takes care of normalizing the data with its ability to convert files through
templates to your specified markup for viewing in the portal.

Ease of use: workflow

After checking in or updating content, users can track the content status through the portal.
Users are notified right in the portal of their workflow status—to review, edit, and approve
content—with links right to the content from the workflow item. They can click on the
item, view it, and approve or edit it, and then send it on its way for further workflow or
publishing. When content is approved, it is published and made available for viewing.
Approved content can be published at a predetermined time as well, and expired at a
predetermined time (e.g., in the case of a promotional offer or classified ad).

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



Introduction

Ease of use: browsing

Content can be presented to users based on their role in the organization. The support team
may log in to see a portlet that shows new updates and fixes, with another portlet that
shows current cases. These are automatically updated and appear to the users as titles with
a link to the content; they may also have a short summary of the content.

Ease of use: searching

Content can be easily searched based on metadata categories or full text content, or

both, through a provided CPS Portlet. For instance, users may search for a “support note”
content type containing the word “policy,” which removes the need to search through all
other occurrences of the word “policy” in other content types. CPS provides separate
portlets for basic or authenticated search. CPS even provides a portlet that allows users to
save searches that they use regularly.

Easy to administer

The Content Server and Content Portlet Suite are easy to administer. They can be set up
and left to run indefinitely. Once you have decided your metadata model and workflow
paths, CPS can be installed and users can begin contributing and viewing content.

Metadata Admin portlet

The Content Portlet Suite comes with a Metadata Admin portlet that allows you to modify
properties of the Content Server metadata fields, which affects the behavior of the
Contribution Portlet. With the Metadata Admin portlet, an administrator can define which
metadata fields users see, as well as the default metadata value for each field.
Administrators can even hide metadata fields and specify what values should be set for
those items.

High performance

Content Portlet Suite is built on top of the Content Integration Suite. This powerful
integration layer offers speedy asynchronous access to content.

Easy to customize

The portlets in the Content Portlet Suite are written to be easily customized. If you want to
create a new portlet to show content of a certain metadata value, copy the existing Browse
portlet, tweak one simple parameter, and publish the portlet. Written in JSP, they are

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server 1-3



Introduction

standards-based and easily customizable, even by business users. Customizing the portlets
will help you make the most of your portal investment

By integrating Content Server and a portal server with the Content Portlet Suite, you
provide an easier way to keep your portal up to date, increase efficiency, lower costs, and

increase your return on your portal investment.

CONVENTIONS USED IN THIS GUIDE

1-4

This guide uses the forward-slash ( /) to separate directories. Depending on your
operating system, you may need to change the separation markers when defining
directories. Other conventions are:

Convention | Definition
Bold Indicates an item that you select in the interface, such as a button or
) . . .
menu, in order to perform a specific task, for example, “Click OK.”
- Indicates a menu choice. For example, “Choose File > Open” means
“Click the File menu, and then click Open.”
Code Indicates the actual code used.

Notes, technical tips, important notices, and cautions use these conventions:

Symbols

Description

This is a note. It is used to bring special attention to information.

This is a technical tip. It is used to identify information that can be used
to make your tasks easier.

This is an important notice. It is used to identify a required step or
required information.

D 9 W

This is a caution. It is used to identify information that might cause loss
of data or serious system problems.

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



GENERAL INFORMATION

OVERVIEW

This chapter provides general information on the Content Portlet Suite (CPS) including an
overview of the portlets, the high-level sequence of events for portlet request-handling,
and notes on internationalization (cross-locale implementations).

This section covers the following topics:

+« Portlet Descriptions (page 2-2)

% Request-Handling (page 2-3)

+« Internationalization (page 2-5)

See also:

*  CPS Portlet Developer Guide for information on the portlet framework and the portlet
software development kit (cps-developer-guide.pdf).

e CIS Installation Guide for information on the CIS framework (cis-installation-
guide.pdf in the /docs directory of the unbundled CIS distribution file).

* (IS Developer Guide for information on command invocation, execution, and
extending commands (cis-developer-guide.pdf in the /docs directory of the unbundled
CIS distribution file).

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server 2-1



General Information

PORTLET DESCRIPTIONS

2-2

The CPS Portlets use the Universal Content and Process Management API (UCPM API)
within the CIS distribution to communicate back to the Content Server and/or Image
Server. The Portlet API facade abstracts the common operations within portlet containers
so our framework will work on a variety of platforms (WebSphere, WebLogic, Plumtree,
and SunONE) using the same handler code. Portlet Actions are mapped to a custom MVC
framework that uses the UCPM API to perform the desired task.

The Content Portlet Suite implements the following set of portlets that interact with

Content Server and/or Image Server:

Content Server

Library portlet: Content can be presented to users based on their role in the
organization.

Search portlet: Allows the user to perform a keyword or full-text search on the
Content Server and permits read-only access to the returned content

Saved Search portlet: Allows the user to save frequently used queries.
Contribution portlet: Allows the user to contribute content to the Content Server.

Workflow Queue portlet: The workflow portlet notifies users of their workflow
tasks.

Authenticated Library portlet: Presents content to users based on their role in the
organization, and provides read/write access to the returned content.

Authenticated Search portlet: Allows the user to perform a selected metadata and
keyword search on the Content Server and provides read/write access to the returned
content.

Metadata Admin portlet: Allows the user to modify the properties of custom
metadata.

Image Server

7
0‘0

Image Server Search Portlet: This search portlet queries the Image Server. Allows
the user to perform a search on the Image Server and permits read-only access to the
returned content.

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



General Information

Content Server & Image Server

®

+ Federated Search Portlet: This search portlet queries both the Content Server and
the Image Server repositories. This portlet provides an integration between an Image
Server and a Content Server or multiple Content Servers, etc.

Each of these portlets requires that the Content Integration Suite (CIS) is installed and
available. The Content Integration Suite provides a Java API into the Content Server
and/or Image Server and is capable of running inside a J2EE application server
environment (e.g., WebSphere or WebLogic) or a servlet container environment (e.g.,
Tomcat).

The portlets are consumers of standard Content Server services (IdcCommand services),
such as CHECKIN UNIVERSAL and GET SEARCH_RESULTS. However, these
services are not called directly by the dispatch handlers from the portlet controller. Rather,
the UCPM API abstracts the portlets from the details of talking to the server. The UCPM
API allows for rigid parameter validation, dynamic command selection, and standardized
integration with a J2EE environment.

Note: See the CIS Developer Guide for more information (cis-developer-guide.pdf in the
/docs directory of the unbundled CIS distribution file).

REQUEST-HANDLING

This is the high-level sequence of events for portlet request-handling (based on the Search
portlet):

1. A user enters a query and clicks the Search button.

2. An ‘action’ URL is built and routed to the portlet container, which, in turn, routes the
command to the appropriate portlet (in this case, the search portlet).

3. A processAction’ is called on the Search portlet.

4. The Search portlet retrieves the search parameters (they are part of the URL that was
built), and calls the ‘search’ method on the Content Integration Suite API.

5. The Content Integration Suite queries the Content Server via the Resource Pool (a
pool of socket connections), retrieves the data, and passes the data object
(LWDataBinder) to the Search portlet.

6. The portlet container calls render on each of the portlets on the page (including the
Search portlet), and each portlet uses the received data, or refreshes the data, and
displays HTML fragments to the user.

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server 2-3



General Information

Request Handling Sequence
Fartal/Portlet Fortlet Portlet Portlet
Client Container A B C

1 1

prmmmmmemne »

{ Client Request ]

1 [ ]

i L processAction ) . 7 Ses Note A
i

i [:1 bielow

1 -

1 1

! render( ) » 3

i -

I fragment

1

! render =ee Mote B

i " : P f below

' fragment

1

1

E render( ) »

E « fragment J

h-----------*

| Portal Page |

i '

1 1

|—--— Mot defined by the portlet specification |

Note A: The action request must finish before the render requests begin.

Note B: The render requests are not triggered in any specific order. They may be executed
sequentially or simultaneously.

Portlet APl Facade

Not every portal vendor supports the standard completely or in exactly the same way, so
each action handler has access to a facade object that provides an interface that protects
the user of the facade from code incompatibilities between various portal vendors.

Note: See the CPS Portlet Developer Guide for a presentation of the portlet dispatch
framework and information on using the Portlet SDK (cps-developer-guide.pdf).

2-4 CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



General Information

INTERNATIONALIZATION

The portlets will only support the locale of the Java Virtual Machine that is running the
portal server. There is currently no support for managing cross-locale implementations on
the same portal server.

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server 2-5



General Information

2-6 CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



INSTALLING THE
CONTENT PORTLET SUITE

OVERVIEW

This chapter provides information required for the installation of the Content Portlet Suite
for WebLogic Portal Server.

This section covers the following topics:

K/
0.0

Installation Prerequisites (page 3-1)

% Installation Steps (page 3-2)

7
0.0

Defining the Federated Search Portlet Mapping (page 3-6)

*0

» Recommended Access Settings (page 3-8)

INSTALLATION PREREQUISITES

Ensure that you have the required servers and components and follow the preliminary
setup steps before beginning installation of the Content Portlet Suite.

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server 3-1



Installing the Content Portlet Suite

Required Servers and Components
These servers and components are required for the installation:

« BEA WebLogic Server 8.1 with Service Pack 2.
Service Pack 1 is not supported; users with version 8.1 (SP1) must upgrade to
8.1.2 (SP2).

«» Content Server 7.5.2 or later
or Image Server 7.5 or later (or both).

¢+ Content Portlet Suite (CPS) distribution file.

Preliminary Setup

The following must be completed before installing the Content Portlet Suite for
WebLogic:

«+» Configure the Content Server for Verity search.

+» Install WebLogic Portal Server or choose an existing installation for CPS deployment.
This document refers to the WebLogic Portal Server installation directory as
WPS_HOME.

® Important: UserIDs on the content server must correspond with UserIDs on the portal

SCrver.

¢ Start WebLogic Portal Server.

INSTALLATION STEPS

3-2

You must have completed the preliminary setup described above before you install and
configure the Content Portlet Suite for WebLogic.

@ Important: The content server must be configured for Verity search.

This section covers the following topics:

+» Installing the Portlet WAR File (page 3-3)
+» Editing the web.xml File (page 3-3)

+ Displaying the CPS Portlets (page 3-5)

% Building a BEA Desktop Portal (page 3-5)

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



Installing the Content Portlet Suite

Installing the Portlet WAR File

To install the portlet WAR file:

1. Unpackage the CPS distribution file and save to a location on your local server.

2. Open WebLogic Workshop and open the application where the portal will be created
(for more information on these steps, refer to your BEA documentation).

3. Create a new Portal Web Application.
4. Save and exit WebLogic Workshop.

5. Browse to the location where the newly created Portal application resides on the file
system; this directory will be referred to as the BEA_ PORTAL_WORK directory.

6. Locate the weblogic directory of the unpackaged CPS distribution file.

Example:
/cps/portlets/weblogic

7. Copy all the files from the weblogic directory to the BEA PORTAL WORK
directory.

Editing the web.xml File

To edit the web.xml file:

1. Open the WebLogic Portal Server web.xm! file in a text-only editor. This file is located
in the BEA PORTAL WORK/WEB-INF directory.

2. After the last </servlet> tag, add these servlet entries to the web.xml file:

® Important: Do not overwrite existing entries.

<!-- Content Server servlets -->

<servlet id="getfileservlet">
<servlet-name>getfile</servlet-name>
<display-name>Content Server Download File Servlet (Using Resource Adapter)
</display-name>
<servlet-class>com.stellent.cis.web.servlets.SCSPortletFileDownloadServlet
</servlet-class>
<load-on-startup>3</load-on-startup>

</servlet>

<servlet id="scsdynamicservlet">
<servlet-name>scsdynamic</servlet-name>
<display-name>Content Server Dynamic URL Servlet</display-name>

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server 3-3



Installing the Content Portlet Suite

<servlet-class>com.stellent.cis.web.servlets.SCSPortletDynamicURLServlet
</servlet-class>

</servlet>

<servlet id="scsdynamicconverterservlet">
<servlet-name>scsdynamicconverter</servlet-name>
<display-name>Content Server Dynamic Converter Servlet</display-name>
<servlet-class>com.stellent.cis.web.servlets.SCSPortletDynamicConverterServlet
</servlet-class>

</servlet>

<!-- Image Server servlet -->

<servlet id="getsisfileservlet">
<servlet-name>getsisfile</servlet-name>
<display-name>Image Server Download File Servlet</display-name>
<servlet-class>com.stellent.cis.web.servlets.SISFileDownloadServlet
</servlet-class>
<load-on-startup>4</load-on-startup>

</servlet>

3. After the last </servlet-mapping> tag, add these mapping entries to the web.xm! file:

<!-- Content Server mapping -->

<servlet-mapping id="scsdynamicmapping">
<servlet-name>scsdynamic</servlet-name>
<url-pattern>/scsdynamic/*</url-pattern>

</servlet-mapping>

<servlet-mapping id="scsdynamicconvertermapping">
<servlet-name>scsdynamicconverter</servlet-name>
<url-pattern>/getdynamicconversion/*</url-pattern>

</servlet-mapping>

<servlet-mapping id="getfilemapping">
<servlet-name>getfile</servlet-name>
<url-pattern>/getfile/*</url-pattern>

</servlet-mapping>

<!-- Image Server mapping -->
<servlet-mapping id="getsisfilemapping">
<servlet-name>getsisfile</servlet-name>
<url-pattern>/getsisfile/*</url-pattern>
</servlet-mapping>

4. After the last </taglib> line, add these taglib entries to the web.xm! file.

<!-- CPS taglibs -->

<taglib>
<taglib-uri>http://www.stellent.com/scsportlet.tld</taglib-uri>
<taglib-location>/WEB-INF/tlds/scsportlet.tld</taglib-location>

</taglib>

3-4 CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



Installing the Content Portlet Suite

Displaying the CPS Portlets

To create a new portal and display the CPS Portlets:

1.
2.
3.

4.
5.

Start WebLogic Workshop.

Open the Portal Application you just modified.

Create a new portal inside the Portal Application.

You should now see the CPS Portlets listed in the “Available Portlets” window.
Drag these portlets to the desired location.

Save your settings.

@ Note: Do not build or deploy the application in Workshop.

Building a BEA Desktop Portal

BEA portlets should be used in ‘Desktop’ or ‘Streaming’ mode to work properly. Follow
these steps use the sample portal as a template for a new desktop portal:

1.
2.

Set up your sample portal using the BEA Workshop.
Access BEA’s administrative web application at:
http://localhost:7001/portal AppAdmin/login.jsp

(the default name and password are weblogic / weblogic).
On the navigation pane, select Portal Resources > Portals.
In the right frame, click Create new portal.

You will be prompted to enter some properties such as name and description for the
new portal. For this example, enter ‘CPSPortal’ as the Name, use ‘CPSPortal’ as the
Partial URL, and leave the other fields blank (the Partial URL will be important later
when you access your new portal from a browser).

Apply the changes.
The CPSPortal is now displayed as an available portal.
Click the CPSPortal link.

Click Create new desktop.

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server 3-5



Installing the Content Portlet Suite

9. You will be prompted to enter some properties for the new desktop. For this example,
enter ‘cps’ as the Title and ‘cps’ for the Partial URL. When prompted to choose a
template, select the option ‘sampleportal/sample.portal’ from the list and then click
Create new desktop.

10. Your new desktop portal is now complete, you can access its root at the following
address: http://localhost:7001/sampleportal/appmanager/CPSPortal/cps

DEFINING THE FEDERATED SEARCH PORTLET
MAPPING

The Federated Server Search portlet queries both the Image Server and the Content Server
databases (or multiple Content Servers, etc.). This portlet provides an integration between
an Image Server and a Content Server or multiple Content Servers.

Note: Each Content Server and/or Image Server instance must be configured (for example,
the IP address of the application server must be enabled on the Image Server). See the CIS
Installation Guide for more information.

This portlet enables your portal users to search both the Content Server and the Image
Server for business content. Users can search by subject and/or keyword. The results of
the search are delivered to the user in a list format.

The common metadata map defines the Federated Search portlet mapping. This XML file
is located in the /StellentPortlets/ WEB-INF/config directory and is called ucpmcommon-
metamap.xml.

This example illustrates a common metadata map:

<I--
Default metadata map for the different adapter types. These values will be used
if a metadata map is not specified. The name attribute corresponds to the adapter

type (i.e. " scsadapter " is a Content Server Adapter and " sisadapter " is an
Image Server adapter)
-—>
<metamap>
<adapter name="scsadapter">
<common>

<map name="Title" native="dDocTitle" />
<map name="Author" native="dDocAuthor" />
<map name="Date" native="dInDate" />
<map name="ID" native="dID" />

</common>

<contribution>

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



Installing the Content Portlet Suite

<!-- native fields are used only for contribution -->
<native name="comments" default="" override="true" />
<!-- common fields refer back to common map, can also be tagged

with default and override attributes -->
<common name="title" />
<common name="author" />

</contribution>
</adapter>
<adapter name="sisadapter">
<common>

<map name="Title" native="DocType" objectClass="SImageHRAppIndex" />
<map name="Author" native="EmployeeName" objectClass="SImageHRAppIndex" />
<map name="Date" native="DocDate" objectClass="SImageHRAppIndex" />
<map name="ID" native="SSN" objectClass="SImageHRAppIndex" />
</common>
</adapter>
</metamap>

This metadata map defines both a Content Server (‘scsadapter’) and an Image Server
(‘sisadapter'). The <metamap> node can contain any number of <adapter> nodes.

The <adapter> node takes a name attribute, this name should correspond to the adapter
configured in the adapter config xml for the repository you want to define. Each <adapter>
node can tag in two sub nodes, <common> and <contribution>. The <common> node
indicates that you are going to create some metadata field mappings. To create one, you
need only to create a sub node <map> and provide a common name attribute 'name' and a
'native' attribute.

The common name should be one that you will define on each adapter you configure
which you expect to make common calls on. The native name is the name of the metadata
field as seen by the specific repository. For example, in the above example, we have
mapped the common name “title” to dDocTitle on a Content Server instance.

The default entries are “scsadapter” and “sisadapter”. To change the default entries simply
edit the XML file. For example, this defines “contentserver7”:

<adapter name="contentserver7">

There is one more piece of information to make a similar mapping on an Image Server. An
Image Server repository allows different metadata models to be present in the same
repository and separates them by Application type. The ‘objectClass’ attribute to the
<map> node corresponds to this Application type. For example, the same common name
“title” is mapped to the native DocType of the application ‘SImageHRAppIndex’ in the
Image Server repository defined by the adapter name ‘sisadapter’.

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server 3-7



Installing the Content Portlet Suite

To add or edit the adapter entry for the Image Server simply edit the <adapter> node and
the objectClass attribute of the <map> node.

For example, this defines “imageserver7” and the “SImageDevIndex” objectClass:

<adapter name="imageserver7">
<common>
<map name="Title" native="DocType" objectClass="SImageDevIndex" />
<map name="Author" native="EmployeeName" objectClass="SImageDevIndex" />
<map name="Date" native="DocDate" objectClass="SImageDevIndex" />
<map name="ID" native="SSN" objectClass="SImageDevIndex" />
</common>
</adapter>

Note: See “Common metadata maps” in the CIS Developer Guide for more information
(cis-developer-guide.pdf in the /docs directory of the unbundled CIS distribution file).

RECOMMENDED ACCESS SETTINGS

By default, portlet security is set to allow access by only the system administrator. You
must also configure security to allow other users to access the portlets and assign
permissions based on the access requirements you establish for users. However, some
security settings are recommend for authenticated users and for anonymous users:

Authenticated Users

These security settings are recommend for authenticated users. The Metadata Admin
portlet is an administration portlet and should be restricted to admin- level users.

< Library: edit

% Search: edit

% Saved Search: edit

« Contribution: edit

< Workflow Queue: view

¢ Authenticated Library: edit

¢ Authenticated Search: edit

% Metadata Admin: view

+» Image Server Search Portlet: edit

«» Federated Search Portlet: edit

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



Installing the Content Portlet Suite

Anonymous Users

These security settings are recommend for anonymous users:
¢ Library Portlet: view

% Search Portlet: view

+ Image Server Search Portlet: view

«» Federated Search Portlet: view

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server 3-9



Installing the Content Portlet Suite

3-10 CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



CPS PORTLET FUNCTIONALITY

OVERVIEW

This chapter provides information on the CPS Portlets, including a tutorial and
instructions on how to customize the Library and Authenticated Library portlets.

This section covers the following topics:
%+ Using the CPS Portlets (page 4-1)
+ Customizing the Library and Authenticated Library Portlets (page 4-23)

Important: It is assumed that all of the installation steps have been performed and that all
of the CPS Portlets are accessible to the home page.

USING THE CPS PORTLETS

This section provides a brief tutorial of each of the CPS Portlets:
+« Library Portlet (page 4-2)

¢+ Search Portlet (page 4-3)

+ Saved Search Portlet (page 4-4)

+» Contribution Portlet (page 4-6)

+  Workflow Queue Portlet (page 4-8)

+« Authenticated Library Portlet (page 4-9)

«» Authenticated Search Portlet (page 4-11)

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server 4-1



CPS Portlet Functionality

4-2

7
0‘0

B3

>

0
0‘0

Metadata Admin Portlet (page 4-13)
Image Server Search Portlet (page 4-15)
Federated Search Portlet (page 4-19)

Note: The portlet images in this section are examples only. The actual look (icons, colors,
etc.) may be different on your portal server instance.

Library Portlet

The Library portlet enables your portal users to view content that matches criteria pre-
defined by the portlet administrator. The results of the pre-defined search are delivered to
the user in a list format. By selecting a hyperlink item in the list, the user can view the
content. The user can also view the content item information page. The content displayed

to the user is defined by the administrator.

Library (i [EE

Admin's Thoughts

MWotes and tips from the system administrator
What's Mew

Content from the past 30 days

Accounting Forms

&ll accounting policies and related info

The Library portlet displays the queries pre-defined by the portal administrator.

Using the Library Portlet
1.

On the Library portlet, click the Edit icon.

The user personalization functionality allows user to modify the displayed results
from a search:

¢ Results per Page: Enter the number of results to display per page.

¢ Sort Field: Select the field to sort on (title, author, status, etc.)

7

« Sort Order: Options are Ascending or Descending.

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



CPS Portlet Functionality

Library = <=

Standard search parameters

Fesults Per Page |1I:I
Sart By IDate vI
Sort Order IDeacending vI

Save |

Modify the settings as desired.
Click Save when edits are complete.

Select a search query (for example, “What’s New”).

wok »w

Click Back.

Search Portlet

The Search portlet enables your portal users to search the Content Server for business
content. Users can search by subject and/or keyword. The results of the search are
delivered to the user in a list format. By selecting a hyperlink item in the list, the user can
view the content. This portlet also enables users to save queries for display in the Saved
Search portlet.

Search (][]

Subject |

Keywaords |

Submit |

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server 4-3



CPS Portlet Functionality

4-4

@

Using the Search Portlet

1.

3.
4.

On the Search portlet, click the Edit icon.

The user personalization functionality allows user to modify the displayed results
from a search:

¢ Results per Page: Enter the number of results to display per page.
+ Sort Field: Select the field to sort on (title, author, status, etc.)

% Sort Order: Options are Ascending or Descending.

Modify the settings as desired.

Click Save when edits are complete.

Enter a subject or keyword and click Search (e.g., “test”).

Note: There must be content checked into your Content Server that contains the specified

subject or keyword for items to be retrieved.

S.

On the search results screen, click Save.

The save search query screen is displayed. This functionality saves a search to the
saved searches list of the Saved Search portlet.

The keyword used to perform the search is displayed in the Keywords field. To save a
search, enter a title for the query, the content item title and click Add New Query.

Click Back to return to the search results page.

Saved Search Portlet

The Saved Search portlet enables your portal users to view previously saved searches.
Saved searches are delivered to the user in a list format. By selecting a hyperlink item in
the list, the user can view the content of the saved search. Saved searches can be saved to
the list by performing a search using the Search portlet and saving that search or by
directly defining search parameters on the Saved Search portlet.

Saved Search =]

Saved searches for sysadmin
Mo personalized queries

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



CPS Portlet Functionality

Using the Saved Search Portlet

Searches can be saved to the Saved Searches list by performing a search using the Search
portlet and saving that search, or by directly defining search parameters on the Saved
Search portlet.

1. On the Saved Search portlet, click Edit.

The search criteria page is displayed. On this page you can edit your standard search
parameters, view or delete items from your saved search list, and create a new query.

Note: Rather than entering a query string, you can perform a standard search using the
Search portlet, click Save, and then click Add New Query.

Create New Query

Query Title I

Query I

Description

Query Text |

Add Mewr Cluery

2. Enter the information for the new query:
¢ Query Title (e.g., “Sales Images”)
% Query Description (e.g., “Sales Department Images”)
¢ Query Text (e.g., dDocTitle <substring> ‘salesimage")

Important: Rather than entering a query string, you can perform a standard search using
the Search portlet, click Save, and then click Add New Query. .

3. Click Add New Query.

This example includes the Query Titles “Sales Images,” “Accounting Forms,” and
“Ravena Hosting.”

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server 4-5



CPS Portlet Functionality

saved Search [ =l

Saved searches for sysadmin
* Sales Images

* SAccounting Forms

* Ravena Hosting

4. Click a saved search title.

The saved search results are displayed.

Saved Search ==

Displawing rows 1 - 2 out of 2 Save

Title Info

salesimage?Z 1)

salesimagel 1)
Back

5. Click Back.

Contribution Portlet

The Contribution portlet enables your portal users to submit native business content for
management and publishing purposes. The content submission can trigger automatic
indexing, workflow routing, subscription services, and security. When the required add-on
modules are used with the Content Server, content categorization and publishing in
multiple formats (HTML, XML, WML, cHTML, and PDF) can be performed.

4-6 CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



CPS Portlet Functionality

Contribution [=E=][E]

Content Check In Form

The Cunler L Check In Funm paye is used by contribelors Lo chieck files
into Stellent Content Server. Please note thzt some fields are

Content D |
Type | ACACCT - Acme Accour x|
Title |
Autkor |
Security Group |F'uh|i|: =l

Prirrary =ila I Srovge.. |

Check In | Cloat |

Using the Contribution Portlet

1. On the Contribution portlet, enter any required metadata and any desired optional
metadata.

The Contribution portlet enables users to submit business content created in native
applications for publishing and revision control.

@ Note: Metadata fields are defined by the Content Server administrator..

2. Inthe File field, enter the complete path or click Browse to select the business content
for check in.

3. Click Check In to submit the business content.

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server 4-7



CPS Portlet Functionality

4-8

Workflow Queue Portlet

The Workflow Queue portlet enables your portal users to quickly access content that is
waiting for their review. This portlet provides users direct access to their workflow in-
boxes for the review and approval of business content. A workflow must be defined for
this portlet to provide functionality. The portlet lists the content item title, workflow step
information, the last action performed, and the actions allowed, and provides a link to
content item information.

workflow Inbox =]
Title Workflow Info Last Action Actions Info

A workflow must be defined for this portlet to provide functionality. See the Content
Server online Help for instructions on defining a workflow.

This example assumes a criteria workflow with these properties:
+ Name: WorkflowTest

*» Security Group: Public

+¢ Has Criteria Definition: ENABLED

«» Field: Type

% Operator: Matches

¢+ Value: ADSALES

And it assumes a workflow step with these properties:

+ Name: StepOne

« Type: Reviewer

«» User: Userl

Using the Workflow Queue Portlet
1. Locate the Workflow Queue portlet.

2. After creating a workflow, log in as a workflow reviewer (e.g. userl) and check in a
content item matching the specified criteria.

3. Review the workflow item.

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



CPS Portlet Functionality

The Workflow Queue portlet provides this functionality:

«» Title: Lists the content item. Click to download file.

< Workflow Info: Lists the active step. Click to view workflow step information.
«» Last Action: Lists the last action the user performed on the workflow.

+» Action: Users defined as Reviewers can Approve or Reject content. Users defined
as Reviewer/Contributor can Approve, Reject, or Contribute content.

< Info: Provides content item information.

Workflow Queue DE
Title Warkflow Info Last Action Actions Info
WorkflowTest StepOne Approve / Reject

4. Click the Workflow Queue step name to view the workflow step information

5. Click Back.

6. Click Approve or Reject.

Authenticated Library Portlet

The Authenticated Library portlet enables your portal users to perform a selected metadata
and keyword search on the Content Server, and provides read/write access to the returned
content.

Authenticated Library (il =) 2]

Admin's Thoughts

Motes and tips from the systemn administrator
What's Mew

Content from the past 30 days

Accounting Forms
Al acoounting policies and related info

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server 4-9



CPS Portlet Functionality

Using the Authenticated Library Portlet
1. On the Authenticated Library portlet, click the Edit icon.

The user personalization functionality allows user to modify the displayed results
from a search:

¢ Results per Page: Enter the number of results to display per page.

7

« Sort Field: Select the field to sort on (title, author, status, etc.)

R/

¢ Sort Order: Options are Ascending or Descending.

Authenticated Library [ =[]

Standard search parameters

Fesults Per Page |1I:I
Sart By IDate vI
Sort Order IDeacending vI

Save |

2. Modify the settings as desired.

3. Click Save when edits are complete.

4. Select a search query (e.g., “What’s New”).
The search results are displayed.

5. In the Info column, click the Actions icon.

These Action options are displayed:
+» Content Information
% Check Out
+ Check in Similar
+ Send Link by Email
+ HTML Rendition
6. Click Back.

4-10 CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



CPS Portlet Functionality

Authenticated Search Portlet

The Authenticated Search portlet enables your portal users to perform a selected metadata

and keyword search on the Content Server and provides read/write access to the returned
content.

Authenticated Search [ ] |

Search Criteria

This page enables you to perform a metadata, full-text, or combination search.

Title

Content D

Author

Text

Subrnit | Clearl

Using the Authenticated Library Portlet

1. On the Authenticated Library portlet, enter a search query (for example, “sample”).

@ Note: Metadata fields are defined by the Content Server administrator.

The search query is returned.

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server 4-11



CPS Portlet Functionality

4-12

Authenticated Search

Dvsplayving rows 1 - 1 out of i
Title
dc_sample

Back

[=[=][E

Save

Info

In the Info column, click the Actions icon.

These Action options are displayed:

« Content Information
% Check Out

* Check in Similar

% Send Link by Email
« HTML Rendition

Click the Info icon

The Content Info page is displayed.

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



Content Info

Actions: |Se|eu:t an action v

Title dc_sarple [MNative File] [HTML]
Content ID DC_SAMPLE

Fevision 1

Type ADMF G

Author rwd

Folder

Comments

Read Only false

Hidden false

Security Group Public
iChecked out

by
Status RELEASED
Format application/msward

Revision History

Release Expiration

Back

Authenticated Search [l 2]

Revision Date Date Status Action
42104
[1] 203 PM Mone RELEASED Delete

CPS Portlet Functionality

@ Note: Actions can also be selected from the drop-down list on this page.

4. Click Back.

Metadata Admin Portlet

The Metadata Admin portlet enables the user to modify the properties of custom metadata.

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server

4-13



CPS Portlet Functionality

4-14

Metadata Admin

Infarmation Fields

Configuration Manager

Used to edit custom metadata fields

==

Using the Metadata Admin Portlet

1. On the Metadata Admin portlet, click Information Fields.

@ Note: Information Fields are defined by the Content Server administrator.

The Information Fields list is displayed.

Metadata Admin

Information Fields

Property
Folder

Comments
Trash Delete Date
Trash Delete Location

Trash Deleter

Hidden

Read Only
TemplateType
Website Object Type
Websites

Exclude From Lists
Searchable

Inhibit Metadata Update Text

==
Type Required Display Default Searchable
Int no ves ves
no YES false YES
Memo no ves ves
Date no Wes no
Int no ves no
Yes no
Text no ves no
Text no Wes Wes
Text no yes false vyes
Text no Wes Wes
Text no ves ves
Memo no Wes Wes
Memo no ves ves
Text yes Wes true Wes
Back

Trash Delete Old Mame Memo no

2. Select an Information Field (e.g., “Read Only”).

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



CPS Portlet Functionality

The Edit Field page is displayed.

Metadata Admin ][ =]
Edit field
(D] I}{F{eaanly
Mame |Read Only
Type m
Required r
Display 2
Default |falae
Searchable W
Order |1
Applyl Cancel I

3. Make changes as desired and click Apply or Cancel.

Image Server Search Portlet

The Image Server Search portlet queries the Image Server database and returns matching
results. This allows the user to perform a search on the Image Server and permits read-
only access to the returned content.

@ Note: An Image Server instance must be installed and configured (for example, the IP
address of the application server must be enabled on the Image Server). See the CIS
Installation Guide for more information.

This portlet enables your portal users to search the Image Server for business content.
Users can search by pre-defined criteria. The results of the search are delivered to the user
in a list format.

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server 4-15



CPS Portlet Functionality

Image Server Search (][]

Search Form

Select Search: | j

Subrnit | | Clear |

Using the Image Server Search Portlet

1.

Click the Image Server Search portlet, click the Edit icon.

This functionality allows the user to edit parameters that modify the displayed results
from a search:

®

+» Results per page: Enter the number of results to display per page.
+«* Thumbnail Size: Enter the HEIGHT and WIDTH in pixels.

K/

+ Cache Results: Enable the check-box if you want images to be cached.

Image Server Search (=] [=[E]

Results per page:

Thumbnail Size:  [200 | w132

Cache results: v

Search Parameters

| Subrnit | |Reset |

4-16

Modify the settings as desired.
Click Submit to change your settings or Reset to return to the default settings.

On the search form, select a choice from the drop-down list. In this example, the ‘HR
Search by All Fields’ query is selected.

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



CPS Portlet Functionality

Note: The search form shows the list of predefined queries. This predefined criteria is
defined in the Image Server. See your Image Server Installation Guide for more
information.

Image Server Search (][]
Search Form

Select Search: _j

AP - Acorde Woucher number joined with ERP ap
AP - All index data stored in Acorde

Clear | AP - Only wvoucher number stored in Acorde
Accounts Payable Search by All Fields

Accounts Payable Search by Wendor Mumber, I
HR Search by All Fields !
HR Search by Employee Last Mame —
HR Search for all Active Employees

HF Test Search

Loan Document Search by Date and Document " =

| S0 [ |

5. Click Submit.

A list of options associated with your selected choice from the drop-down list is
displayed.

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server 4-17



CPS Portlet Functionality

Image Server Search (][]

Search Form

Select Search: HR Search by All Fields j

Employee Last Mame Begins with | |

Employees Mumber = | |

S5H = | |

Employee Status = | |

Document Date {mm/dd/yvyyy) »= | |

Document Type = | |

Subrnit | | Clear |

6. Enter a query and click Submit.

Note: There must be content checked into your Image Server that matches the query for
items to be retrieved.

The search results page is displayed.

Image Server Search (=[]
HR Test Search
Displaying rows 1 - 5

Employeename EmployeeNumber SSN EmployeeStatus DocDate DocType Info

E‘Iar'e‘f’ aeks0ms g 1175904896 Active 33%50:35:00 E”';rfrifa' Emnlment Sy

Earley, Jackson i 117904896 Active S??é‘mﬂgam ’I:—_)gprir:]al Enrollment g

E‘Iar'e‘f'" Jackson opig 117904806 Active gg%_uu:gé:uu E'zrri:””e' fction g

Elar'e"" SEERERE | Gy 117904896 Active ig%_u?gé:uu ESPP @
Back

7. Click Back.
8. Click the Info icon.

4-18 CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



CPS Portlet Functionality

The information page is displayed. This shows the content data and thumbnail of a
specific document.

Image Server Search (== ]

Content Data

EmmployeeName  Farley, Jackson E.
Employeetumber 10010

S5N 117904896
EmployeeStatus Active

DocDate 2001-09-01700:00:00
DocType Medical Enrollment Form

Content Pages

Page Number: 1
Section Number: 1

Back

9. Click Back.

Federated Search Portlet

The Federated Server Search portlet queries both the Image Server and the Content Server

databases (or multiple Content Servers, etc.). This portlet provides an integration between
an Image Server and a Content Server or multiple Content Servers.

@ Note: Each Image Server or Content Server instance must be configured (for example, the
IP address of the application server must be enabled on the Image Server). See the CIS
Installation Guide for more information.

This portlet enables your portal users to search both the Content Server and the Image
Server for business content. Users can search by subject and/or keyword. The results of
the search are delivered to the user in a list format.

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server 4-19



CPS Portlet Functionality

Federated Search (=] [=)E]
Common Search Names
Date

Author
Title

D

| submit || clear |

Using the Federated Search Portlet
1.

On the Federated Search portlet, click the Edit icon. the Edit page shows the list of
configured adapters, authentication status, and some display properties.

Adapters / Type: This allows the user to select the Content Servers and/or Image
Servers to query:

« Active Adapter: Each Content Server instance is listed as an “active” adapter.
+» Fixed Adapter: Each Image Server instance is listed as an “fixed” adapter.
Search Options: This allows the user to edit parameters that modify the displayed
results from a search:

% Sort By: Select the sort criteria from the drop-down list. For example, Title,
Author, Date, etc.

+ Results per adapter: The number of results returned from each enabled adapter.

+¢ Results per page: The number of results returned on each page. If more results
are returned than the number defined, those results will be displayed on additional

pages.

Note: The “Sort By” options are configured by the administrator in the Common Metadata
Map. See the CIS Developer Guide for more information (cis-developer-guide.pdf in the
/docs directory of the unbundled CIS distribution file).

4-20

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



CPS Portlet Functionality

Federated Search

Adapters
3 scsadapter
R sisadapter

Search Options
Sort By

Results per adapter

Results per page

Type
Active Adapter

Fized Adapter

I Title = I

] -]

Logged in as 'sysadmin’

Logged in as 'sysadmin’

[100

|20

2. Enable the desired adapters to query and modify the Search Options as desired.
3. Click Submit.
The search page is displayed. This page shows a list of common metadata fields
defined between adapters.
4. Enter a search query. This example uses the search query of “Farley” as author.

Federated Search

Common Search Names

Date |

Authar I Farley

Title |
1D |

| submit || clear |

EE=E]

5. Click Submit.

Note: There must be content checked into your selected Content Servers and/or Image

Servers that matches the specified query for items to be retrieved.

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server

4-21



CPS Portlet Functionality

4-22

The search results page is displayed. This page shows the result list, the columns are
defined by the common metadata fields.

Federated Search

Search Results

Date
2001-09-01T00:00:00
2001-10-10T00:00:00
10/20/2004 12:53 &M
10/20/2004 12:53 AM
2001-09-01T00:00:00
2001-08-25T00:00:00
10/20/2004 12:52 &AM
10/26/2004 1:04 AM
2001-10-10T00:00:00
10/20/2004 12:53 &M

Oisplaying rows 1 - 10 owtof 10

Author

Farley, Jackson E.
Farley, Jackson E.

Farley
Farley

Farley, lackson E.

Farley, Jackson E.

Farley
Farley

Farley, lackson E.

Farley

Title o Adapter Info
Dental Enrollment Form 117904895 sisadapter @
ESFP 117904396 sisadapter o]
Folder Test Plan 475 scsadapter @
JSR 170 Specification 476 scsadapter @
Medical Enrollment Form 117904896 sisadapter @
Personnel Action Form 1179045896 sisadapter @
Portlet Whitepaper 474 scsadapter @
Stellent Portlet Development 478 scsadapter @
Stock Purchase agreement 1179048596 sisadapter @
werity Language Docs 477 scsadapter @

Back

EHEE]

6. Click the Info icon.

The content information page is displayed. This shows the metadata and provides
access to content streams of a specific piece of content.

Property

Federated Search

Content Information

Value

(i

ErmployeeMame
ErmployeeMumber
55
EmployeeStatus
DocDate

DocType

Content Pages

Content HName

Page Mumber: 1

Farley, Jackson E,
10010

117904396

Ackive
2001-09-01T00:00:00
Dental Enrollment Form

Content Description
Section Mumber; 1

7. Click Ok.

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



CPS Portlet Functionality

CUSTOMIZING THE LIBRARY AND AUTHENTICATED
LIBRARY PORTLETS

This section provides information on customizing the Library portlet and the
Authenticated Library portlet. These portlets display the queries pre-defined by the
administrator.

@ Note: These procedures are performed by an administrator and are not user configurable.

Administrators can define the business content displayed to users in the content portlet by
editing the portlet.xml file (in the WEB-INF directory). A query string defines the
parameters to search on, and any metadata field can be used to define the search query.

1.

Eal

Locate the StellentPortlets.war file in the WEB-INF directory.
Unpackage the StellentPortlets.war file (any utility such as WinZip may be used).
Open the portlet.xml file in a text-only editor.

Locate the <portlet> entries for the Library and Authenticated Library portlets.

<portlet>
<description>CPS Library Portlet</description>
<portlet-name>stellentLibrary</portlet-name>

<portlet>
<description>CPS Authenticated Library Portlet</description>
<portlet-name>stellentAuthLibrary</portlet-name>

For either the Library or the Authenticated Library portlet, locate the <preference>
entries that provide the query definitions. To customize the portlet, you must edit the
<value> entries.

<preference>
<name>queryl.title</name>
<value>Whaté&apos;s New</value>
</preference>
<preference>
<name>queryl.description</name>
<value>Content from the past 30 days</value>
</preference>
<preference>
<name>queryl.query</name>
<value>dInDate &gt; “&lt;S$dateCurrent(-30)S$s&qgt; </value>
</preference>

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server 4-23



CPS Portlet Functionality

4-24

Edit the title and description entries: title is the search title displayed to the user;
description is the short search description displayed to the user.

For example: “Important Notices” and “Important messages from the president.”

<name>query3.title</name>
<value>Important Notices</value>

<name>query3.description</name>
<value>Important messages from the company president.</value>

Edit the guery entry defined by a query string using standard XML notation. To code a
query string, use a pre-defined metadata parameter, a query string modifier, and an
appropriate metadata value.

For example, define a query string that returns content items checked in by author
‘president’ (dDocAuthor matches president):

<name>query3.query</name>
<value>dDocAuthor &lt;matches&gt; &apos;presidenté&apos;</value>

Any predefined metadata parameter can be used to create commands.

For example:

dInDate: the content item release date (the date the content item was released to the
web).

dDocAuthor: the content item author such as “userl’ or ‘sysadmin’.

dDocType: the content item type such as ‘ADACCT’ or ‘FILES’.

Note: You must use the metadata parameter, not the field title (e.g., “dDocAuthor,” not
“Author”™). .

Thes query string modifiers can be used:

8.
9.

contains ¢ ends
matches *  substring
starts

When your edits are complete, save the portlets.xml file.

Repackage the StellentPortlets.war file.

10. Remove the currently installed portlet (if applicable).

I1.

Install the updated version of the edited portlet.

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



CPS Portlet Functionality

Note: See the CPS Portlets Developer Guide for a presentation of the portlet dispatch
framework and information on using the Portlet SDK (cps-developer-guide.pdf).

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server 4-25



CPS Portlet Functionality

4-26 CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



THIRD PARTY LICENSES

OVERVIEW

This appendix includes a description of the Third Party Licenses for all the third party
products included with this product.

< Apache Software License (page A-1)

+ W3C® Software Notice and License (page A-2)
« Zlib License (page A-4)

+ General BSD License (page A-5)

+ General MIT License (page A-5)

+¢ Unicode License (page A-6)

*» Miscellaneous Attributions (page A-7)

APACHE SOFTWARE LICENSE

* Copyright 1999-2004 The Apache Software Foundation.

* Licensed under the Apache License, Version 2.0 (the "License");
* you may not use this file except in compliance with the License.
* You may obtain a copy of the License at

* http://www.apache.org/licenses/LICENSE-2.0

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server A-1



Third Party Licenses

* Unless required by applicable law or agreed to in writing, software

* distributed under the License is distributed on an "AS IS" BASIS,

* WITHOUT WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF ANY KIND, either express or implied.
* See the License for the specific language governing permissions and

* limitations under the License.

W3C® SOFTWARE NOTICE AND LICENSE

A-2

Copyright © 1994-2000 World Wide Web Consortium,
(Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Institut National de
Recherche en Informatique et en Automatique, Keio University).

All Rights Reserved. http://www.w3.o0rg/Consortium/Legal/

This W3C work (including software, documents, or other related items) is
being provided by the copyright holders under the following license. By
obtaining, using and/or copying this work, you (the licensee) agree that
you have read, understood, and will comply with the following terms and

conditions:

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation, with or without modification, for any purpose and without
fee or royalty is hereby granted, provided that you include the following
on ALL copies of the software and documentation or portions thereof,

including modifications, that you make:

1. The full text of this NOTICE in a location viewable to users of the

redistributed or derivative work.

2. Any pre-existing intellectual property disclaimers, notices, or terms

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



Third Party Licenses

* and conditions. If none exist, a short notice of the following form

* (hypertext is preferred, text is permitted) should be used within the
* body of any redistributed or derivative code: "Copyright ©

* [Sdate-of-software] World Wide Web Consortium, (Massachusetts

* Institute of Technology, Institut National de Recherche en

* Informatique et en Automatique, Keio University). All Rights

* Reserved. http://www.w3.org/Consortium/Legal/"

* 3. Notice of any changes or modifications to the W3C files, including the
* date changes were made. (We recommend you provide URIs to the location

* from which the code is derived.)

* THIS SOFTWARE AND DOCUMENTATION IS PROVIDED "AS IS," AND COPYRIGHT HOLDERS
* MAKE NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT

* NOT LIMITED TO, WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR
* PURPOSE OR THAT THE USE OF THE SOFTWARE OR DOCUMENTATION WILL NOT INFRINGE

* ANY THIRD PARTY PATENTS, COPYRIGHTS, TRADEMARKS OR OTHER RIGHTS.

* COPYRIGHT HOLDERS WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL OR
* CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF ANY USE OF THE SOFTWARE OR

* DOCUMENTATION.

* The name and trademarks of copyright holders may NOT be used in advertising
* or publicity pertaining to the software without specific, written prior
* permission. Title to copyright in this software and any associated

* documentation will at all times remain with copyright holders.

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server A-3



Third Party Licenses

ZLIB LICENSE

* z1ib.h -- interface of the 'zlib' general purpose compression library

version 1.2.3, July 18th, 2005

Copyright (C) 1995-2005 Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler
This software is provided 'as-is', without any express or implied
warranty. In no event will the authors be held liable for any damages

arising from the use of this software.

Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose,
including commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it

freely, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The origin of this software must not be misrepresented; you must not
claim that you wrote the original software. If you use this software
in a product, an acknowledgment in the product documentation would be
appreciated but is not required.

2. Altered source versions must be plainly marked as such, and must not be
misrepresented as being the original software.

3. This notice may not be removed or altered from any source distribution.

Jean-loup Gailly jloup@gzip.org

Mark Adler madler@alumni.caltech.edu

A-4 CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



Third Party Licenses

GENERAL BSD LICENSE

Copyright (c) 1998, Regents of the University of California

All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification,

are permitted provided that the following conditions are met:

"Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this

list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

"Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this
list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the documentation and/or other

materials provided with the distribution.

"Neither the name of the <ORGANIZATION> nor the names of its contributors may be
used to endorse or promote products derived from this software without specific

prior written permission.

THIS SOFIWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND ANY
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT,
INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR
PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

GENERAL MIT LICENSE

Copyright (c) 1998, Regents of the Massachusetts Institute of Technology

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this
software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal in the
Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights to use, copy,
modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software,
and to permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to the

following conditions:

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server A-5



Third Party Licenses

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all

copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF
CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE
OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

UNICODE LICENSE

A-6

UNICODE, INC. LICENSE AGREEMENT - DATA FILES AND SOFTWARE

Unicode Data Files include all data files under the directories
http://www.unicode.org/Public/, http://www.unicode.org/reports/, and
http://www.unicode.org/cldr/data/ . Unicode Software includes any source code
published in the Unicode Standard or under the directories
http://www.unicode.org/Public/, http://www.unicode.org/reports/, and
http://www.unicode.org/cldr/data/.

NOTICE TO USER: Carefully read the following legal agreement. BY DOWNLOADING,
INSTALLING, COPYING OR OTHERWISE USING UNICODE INC.'S DATA FILES ("DATA FILES"),
AND/OR SOFTWARE ("SOFTWARE"), YOU UNEQUIVOCALLY ACCEPT, AND AGREE TO BE BOUND BY,
ALL OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE, DO NOT
DOWNLOAD, INSTALL, COPY, DISTRIBUTE OR USE THE DATA FILES OR SOFTWARE.

COPYRIGHT AND PERMISSION NOTICE

Copyright © 1991-2006 Unicode, Inc. All rights reserved. Distributed under the
Terms of Use in http://www.unicode.org/copyright.html.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of the
Unicode data files and any associated documentation (the "Data Files") or Unicode
software and any associated documentation (the "Software") to deal in the Data
Files or Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights to
use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, and/or sell copies of the Data Files
or Software, and to permit persons to whom the Data Files or Software are furnished
to do so, provided that (a) the above copyright notice(s) and this permission notice
appear with all copies of the Data Files or Software, (b) both the above copyright
notice(s) and this permission notice appear in associated documentation, and (c)
there is clear notice in each modified Data File or in the Software as well as in
the documentation associated with the Data File(s) or Software that the data or

software has been modified.

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



Third Party Licenses

THE DATA FILES AND SOFTWARE ARE PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY,
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY RIGHTS. IN NO
EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT HOLDER OR HOLDERS INCLUDED IN THIS NOTICE BE LIABLE FOR
ANY CLAIM, OR ANY SPECIAL INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF
CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH
THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THE DATA FILES OR SOFTWARE.

Except as contained in this notice, the name of a copyright holder shall not be used
in advertising or otherwise to promote the sale, use or other dealings in these Data

Files or Software without prior written authorization of the copyright holder.

Unicode and the Unicode logo are trademarks

of Unicode, Inc., and may be registered in some jurisdictions. All other trademarks
and registered trademarks mentioned herein are the property of their respective

owners

MISCELLANEOUS ATTRIBUTIONS

Adobe, Acrobat, and the Acrobat Logo are registered trademarks of Adobe Systems
Incorporated.

FAST Instream is a trademark of Fast Search and Transfer ASA.

HP-UX is a registered trademark of Hewlett-Packard Company.

IBM, Informix, and DB2 are registered trademarks of IBM Corporation.

Jaws PDF Library is a registered trademark of Global Graphics Software Ltd.

Kofax is a registered trademark, and Ascent and Ascent Capture are trademarks of
Kofax Image Products.

Linux is a registered trademark of Linus Torvalds.
Mac is a registered trademark, and Safari is a trademark of Apple Computer, Inc.

Microsoft, Windows, and Internet Explorer are registered trademarks of Microsoft
Corporation.

MrSID is property of LizardTech, Inc. It is protected by U.S. Patent No. 5,710,835.
Foreign Patents Pending.

Oracle is a registered trademark of Oracle Corporation.
Portions Copyright © 1994-1997 LEAD Technologies, Inc. All rights reserved.
Portions Copyright © 1990-1998 Handmade Software, Inc. All rights reserved.

Portions Copyright © 1988, 1997 Aladdin Enterprises. All rights reserved.

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server A-7



Third Party Licenses

Portions Copyright © 1997 Soft Horizons. All rights reserved.
Portions Copyright © 1995-1999 LizardTech, Inc. All rights reserved.
Red Hat is a registered trademark of Red Hat, Inc.

Sun is a registered trademark, and Sun ONE, Solaris, iPlanet and Java are trademarks

of Sun Microsystems, Inc.
Sybase is a registered trademark of Sybase, Inc.
UNIX is a registered trademark of The Open Group.

Verity is a registered trademark of Autonomy Corporation plc

A-8 CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



A

access requirements, 3-8

adapter node, 3-7

anonymous users, 3-8

application server environment, 2-3
Authenticated Library portlet, 4-9
Authenticated Search portlet, 4-11
authenticated users, 3-8

C

common node, 3-7
Conceptual Overview, 2-2
contains (query modifier), 4-24
Contribution portlet, 4-6
Customize portlets, 4-23

D

data object, 2-3
dDocAuthor, 4-24
dDocType, 4-24
dinDate, 4-24

E

Edit the web.xml File, 3-3
ends (query modifier), 4-24

F

Federated Search portlet, 4-19

IdcCommand services, 2-3
Image Server Search portlet, 4-15
Installation Prerequisites, 3-1

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server

integration architecture, 2-2

J

J2EE application server environment, 2-3

L

Library portlet, 4-2
LWDataBinder, 2-3

matches (query modifier), 4-24
metadata, 4-24
Metadata Admin portlet, 4-13

(0

Overview
Audience, 1-1

P

Portlet API facade, 2-2
predefined metadata parameter, 4-24
processAction, 2-3

Q

query modifiers, 4-24

query string modifiers
contains, 4-24
ends, 4-24
matches, 4-24
starts, 4-24
substring, 4-24

Index-1



Index

R

Resource Pool, 2-3

S

Saved Search portlet, 4-4

Search portlet, 4-3

security settings, 3-8

servlet container environment, 2-3
socket connection, 2-3

starts (query modifier), 4-24
substring (query modifier), 4-24

Index -2

U

user guide
conventions, 1-4

W

web.xml, 3-3

Workflow Queue portlet, 4-8

CPS for WebLogic Portal Server



	Cover Page
	Table of Contents
	1. Introduction
	Overview
	About This Guide
	Product Overview
	Conventions Used in This Guide

	2. General Information
	Overview
	Portlet Descriptions
	Request-Handling
	Internationalization

	3. Installing the Content Portlet Suite
	Overview
	Installation Prerequisites
	Installation Steps
	Installing the Portlet WAR File
	Editing the web.xml File
	Displaying the CPS Portlets
	Building a BEA Desktop Portal

	Defining the Federated Search Portlet Mapping
	Recommended Access Settings

	4. CPS Portlet Functionality
	Overview
	Using the CPS Portlets
	Library Portlet
	Search Portlet
	Saved Search Portlet
	Contribution Portlet
	Workflow Queue Portlet
	Authenticated Library Portlet
	Authenticated Search Portlet
	Metadata Admin Portlet
	Image Server Search Portlet
	Federated Search Portlet

	Customizing the Library and Authenticated Library Portlets

	A. Third Party Licenses
	Overview
	Apache Software License
	W3C® Software Notice and License
	Zlib License
	General BSD License
	General MIT License
	Unicode License
	Miscellaneous Attributions

	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (None)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /UseDeviceIndependentColor
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 35
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /Courier
    /Courier-Bold
    /Courier-BoldOblique
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Courier-Oblique
    /EuroMono-Bold
    /EuroMono-BoldItalic
    /EuroMono-Italic
    /EuroMono-Regular
    /EuroSans-Bold
    /EuroSans-BoldItalic
    /EuroSans-Italic
    /EuroSans-Regular
    /EuroSerif-Bold
    /EuroSerif-BoldItalic
    /EuroSerif-Italic
    /EuroSerif-Regular
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Bold
    /Helvetica-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Bold
    /Helvetica-Narrow-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Oblique
    /Helvetica-Oblique
    /Palatino-Bold
    /Palatino-BoldItalic
    /Palatino-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /Palatino-Roman
    /Symbol
    /ZapfDingbats
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


